STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On December 14, 2009

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on December 14, 2009 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Bennett Millstein,Vice Chairman








Bruce Josephy, Secretary
Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION 
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF DECEMBER 7, 2009.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of December 7, 2009.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Mediation under Section 9 of PA 09-186.  Ms. Goodhouse reported Commissioner Amey Marrella of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has designated Attorney Ken Collette to act for DEP in any mediation pursuant to PA 09-186.  Attorney Collette is a hearing officer in the DEP Office of Adjudications.

She further stated that the Office of Policy and Management (OPM) will conduct an in-house mediation training session for compliance with the mediation training requirement in PA 09-186, Section 9(b).  Upon discussion, it was decided that Mr. Greenberg, Mr. Pepe and Ms. Goodhouse will attend the training to be held December 28, 2009 from 9:00 a.m. to 12 noon on at OPM in Conference Room 5A.
Change in Meeting Schedule.  The Board notified the Secretary of State of changes to its meeting schedule.  The Board will meet December 17, 21, 23 and 31, 2009; and January 5, 7, 11, 14, 19 and 21, 2010.  The Board will resume its regularly scheduled Monday and Thursday meetings the week of January 25, 2010.
[ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS]
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 2
Robert Prentice, Project Manager and Attorney Rachel Whitesell, Department of Public Works, joined the meeting at 9:45 a.m.
PRB #
09
-
302
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-RS-225-A
Project No.:
BI-RS-225-A
Origin/Client
DPW / SCSU         Amendment #2
Consultant:
Arbonies King Vlock, PC / Architectural

Property:
 Buley Library, Southern Conn. State University, NEW HAVEN  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Addition(s), Renovations and Technology Upgrades to Buley Library, 

 Southern Connecticut State University, New Haven 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for an expansion to the scope of services resulting 



from field conditions, agency requests, and contractor errors and special 



inspections update.

On June 28, 2001, the Board approved the above-referenced Architect’s contract for a gross fee of $3,946,412 in conjunction with the renovation of 109,461 gross sq. ft. (GSF)of existing library space and approximately 135,430 GSF of new building construction for a total project area of 244,891± GSF. Construction and total project budget estimates that accompanied the new architect’s contract were $43,361,916 ($177/GSF) and $57,198,000, respectively. 

The area of new building construction has been revised downward by 31,500 GSF to 103,930 GSF which had the affect of decreasing total project building area from 244,891 to 213,391± GSF (Commission Letter #1). Construction budget was revised from $43,361,916 to $47,377,639 ($222/GSF).

Mr. Cramer reported that the proposal submitted is for a Second Amendment to the Contract in the amount of $482,368, increasing the Architect’s fee to $5,121,860, as compensation for the following:

1. Adjustments for field conditions.

2. Water main surveying for “right of way” requested by South Central Regional Water Authority.            

3. Construction entrance redesign requested by DOT after construction commenced.

4. Additional telephone and data design and revision per SCSU request.

5. Additional electrical power design per SCSU request.

6. Design and code review for temporary layout of library to suit Fusco Corporation/DPMCT Inc. per SCSU request.

7. Revise signage from SCSU campus standard per agency request.

8. Lighting control changes per SCSU request.

9. Reviews of previously approved submittals.

10. Study of scope reduction for Phase 2 including meetings and cost review.

11. Value of work in place projection based in Contract Document’s phase estimating.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 3

12. Meeting with DPW claims consultant relative to termination of construction contractor (Pike Company).

13. Extended services for Special Inspections beyond original scope provided in 1st Amendment.

The Architect provided this information in his proposal:


Special Inspections Services:  $218,044 - $142,000 (1st Amendment)
$  75,844

             Additional Services:



Architects:



Arbonies King Vlock




86,877



Shepley, Bullfinch, Richardson & Abbott

28,966

$115,843


Consultants:



JSA (structural engineer)



164,940



BVH (MEP engineer)


 

 92,765



Rumney, DeCarlo & Doll



    6,550


Subtotal





264,255



Add 10% overhead & profit



  26,426

          Total, Consultants






$290,681

Total, 2nd Amendment                                                                                  
$482,368
Mr. Cramer asked Mr. Prentice to explain the adjustments for field conditions.  Mr. Prentice said that construction site used to be Crescent Street. Consequently, the existence of sewer and water mains, natural gas lines, and storm water drains required additional subsurface design.  Mr. Cramer asked why additional electrical power design was required.  Mr. Prentice responded that the work was not for additional power but for additional circuitry.  Mr. Cramer questioned why reviews of previously approved submittals were required.  Mr. Prentice said that companies that were to provide glass railing products went out of business before the needed product was manufactured.  Submittals for sunshades also required additional review.
Mr. Cramer commented that the contract and the Architect’s proposal should have included more detail about the scope of work.

Mr. Prentice and Attorney Whitesell left the meeting at 10:00 a.m. 
Ms. Goodhouse also provided the following information to the Board on the Buley Library project:
Summary - Architect & Special Service Fees

The allocation between standard architectural fees and special services that appear below are based on data available in Board files.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 4
	Services:


	Fee  ($)
	Construction

Budget ($)
	AKV Base Fee ÷

C.  Budget (%)

	Architect’s Initial Base Fee (09/04/01)
	3,227,155
	43,361,916
	7.44%

	Add: Special Services:
	
	
	

	         Pres-design & Programming Phase (AKV)
	276,249
	
	

	         FF&E Space Planning (AKV)
	304,508
	
	

	         Surveys (A-2 & T-2)   (Sub-consultant)
	6,300
	
	

	         Geotechnical   (Sub-consultant)
	18,000
	
	

	         Borings     (Sub-consultant)
	2,000
	
	

	         Water Flow & Pressure Studies    (Sub-consultant)
	2,000
	
	

	         Telecommunications design      (Sub-consultant)
	110,200
	
	

	Architect’s Initial Gross Fee (09/04/01)
	3,946,412
	
	

	

	CL #1: Project Re-design (AKV)   

             Structural Design   (Sub-consultant) 

             Total 
	476,830

36,700

513,530
	    48,761,916

	7.60%



	

	CL #2: Three Mall Design Options (AKV)
             Art & Framing   (Sub-consultant)

             Total 
	30,000

3,500
33,500
	
	

	

	CL #3: Additional Borings  (Sub-consultant)
	3,850
	
	

	

	1st Amendment: Special Inspections – 

             Fireproofing (AKV)  

             Structural/Foundations/Fill, etc  (Sub-consultants)

             Total                                             
	30,000

112,200

142,200
	
	

	

	2nd Amendment:  Architect, change in scope of work
               Special Inspections
               Engineering Sub-consultants

               Total
	115,843

75,844

290,681

482,368
	39,523,300
	

	Proposed- Architect’s Gross Fee 
	  5,121,860
	-----
	------

	

	Architect Base Fee (3,227,155 + 476,830 +30,000 + 30,000 + 115,843) = 3,879,828(39,523,300 = 9.82%


REAL ESTATE – UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE – NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
268
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Conveyance of Property
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
56-253-1A
Grantee:
Town of Greenwich

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 5

Property:
NW/S and SE/S of Cliffdale Road over the Byram River,



GREENWICH  CT
Project Purpose:
DOT, Conveyance of Land and Assignment of Easements, Greenwich 

Item Purpose:
Conveyance of 458 sq. ft. of land and assignment of two easements 



totaling 2,122 sq. ft., to Town for highway purposes; a town road release 



file designation.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that Department of Transportation (DOT) acquired and is now releasing the following real property, which is the same description and premises as originally acquired in 2002 for the rehabilitation of Bridge No. 05016 over the Byram River.  The land is being released to the town for highway purposes only and there is no monetary consideration.  The Quit-Claim deed releases the following:

	Vol./Page
	Grantor
	Parcel Sq.Ft.
	Easement Sq. Ft.
	Acq. Cost
	Date
	Location

	3760/158
	Dawson
	458
	1,469
	$9,000
	1/18/2002
	SE side of Cliffdale Road

	3825/109
	Hart
	
	653
	$6,500
	3/20/2002
	NW side of Cliffdale Road

	Total:
	
	458
	2,122
	$15,500
	
	Costs include compensation for temp. work areas


Ms. Goodhouse recommended Board approval. The conveyance complies with Section 13a-80 of the CGS governing the release of excess property by the Commissioner of Transportation.  The descriptions in the Quit-Claim to release the real property are consistent with the descriptions in the DOT acquisition deeds.
PRB #
09
-
269
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Conveyance of Property
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
107-130-3A
Grantee:
Town of Oxford

Property:
Barry Road, Bridge No. 04916, over Eight Mile Brook, OXFORD  CT
Project Purpose:
DOT, Conveyance of Land and Assignment of Easements, Oxford 

Item Purpose:
Conveyance of three tracts of land totaling 41,306+/- sq. ft. and assignment 



of easements totaling 1,084+/- sq. ft., to Town for highway purposes; a 



town road release file designation.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that Department of Transportation (DOT) acquired and is now releasing the following real property, which is the same description and premises as originally acquired between 8/4/2000 and 1/9/2001 for the replacement of Bridge No. 04916 on  Barry Road over Eight Mile 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 6

Brook, Oxford.  Under Agreement No. 03.13-02(97), the project has been completed and all payments received from the Town of Oxford.  This is a release to the town for highway purposes only and there is no monetary consideration.  The Quit-Claim deed releases the following:

	Vol./Page
	Grantor
	Parcel Sq.Ft.
	Easement Sq. Ft.
	Acq. Cost
	Date
	Location

	221/102
	Butterworth
	7,797
	
	$3,600
	8/4/2000
	Nly side of Barry Road

	222/673
	Kiraly
	11,716
	
	$4,500
	10/23/2000
	NWly side of Barry Road

	222/675
	Dilley
	21,793
	
	$8,700
	10/23/2000
	SWly side of Barry Road

	22/4664
	Carson
	
	1,084
	$1,400
	1/9/2001
	Sly side of Barry Road

	Total:
	
	41,306
	1,084
	$18,200
	
	


Ms. Goodhouse recommended Board approval. The conveyance complies with Section 13a-80 of the CGS governing the release of excess property by the Commissioner of Transportation.  The descriptions in the Quit-Claim to release the real property are consistent with the descriptions in the DOT acquisition deeds.
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
09
-
270
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease-Out
Origin/Client:
DPW / DPW
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  4b-27
The Board commenced its discussion concerning the subject Lease-Out at 10:16 a.m. and concluded at 10:18 a.m.
PRB #
09
-
271
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease-Out
Origin/Client:
DPW / DPW

Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  4b-27
The Board commenced its discussion concerning the subject Lease-Out at 10:19 a.m. and concluded at 10:20 a.m.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 7

PRB #
09
-
307
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / License Agreement
Origin/Client:
DPW / DCF
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  4b-27
The Board commenced its discussion concerning the subject License Agreement at 10:21 a.m. and concluded at 10:24 a.m.
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
OPEN SESSION
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
306
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-834-CA
Project No.:
BI-RT-834
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE            CL #2
Consultant:
Downes Construction Company, LLC 

Property:
 E.C. Goodwin Technical High School, 735 Slater Road, NEW BRITAIN  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations, E.C. Goodwin Technical High School (DPW 

 Building No. 39568), New Britain 

Item Purpose:
Compensation for continued construction administration services through 



September 30, 2009 to close out the subject project as well as related Project 



BI-RT-834A/"Relocatable Buildings".

Mr. Cramer reported that E.C. Goodwin Technical High School was a 176,944± gross sq. ft. (GSF) facility constructed in the 1960 and 1970’s. Project scope included extensive site work and the complete gut and renovation of the existing building including, but not limited to, replacement of building curtain walls, HVAC, MEP and fire safety systems and the expansion of existing building improvements by 52,220± GSF to increase total project building area to 229,164± GSF. Construction work was completed in three phases and modular classrooms (17,000 SF of swing space) erected on school property to ensure uninterrupted use of school facilities.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 8
In order, the project architect and general contractor are Kaestle Boos Associates and Konover Construction Company. The duration of the construction contract with Konover was 1095 calendar days commencing March 16, 2006 and ending March 15, 2009. The actual date of substantial completion was March 27, 2009. Project close-out was estimated to occur on June 30, 2009, then August 28, 2009 (PRB #09-85).

In 2003, construction and total project budget estimates were $40,043,000 and $53,798,000, respectively. In order, current construction and total project budgets are reported as $44,371,000 (The latter is Konover Construction Company’s initial bid amount) and $67,747,622. There were 349 approved change orders with a value of $4,345,953 through March 26, 2009. Inclusive of these change orders only, adjusted construction budget is $48,716,953 ($212.59/GSF of gross building area). Most change orders were due to field conditions.
DPW Project Manager Frederick Connolly notified the Board that Downes’ contract responsibilities ended August 28, 2009, and that a Commission Letter was being prepared to be forwarded to the Board for formal approval.  Additional CA services would be needed through September 30, 2009 for the following:
· coordinate and inspect on-going site restoration work required as part of  Project BI-RT-834A, “Relocatable Buildings”, which installed and removed modular classrooms; 

· coordinate and facilitate outstanding MEP systems commissioning issues and post warranty responsibilities;

· facilitate and coordinate the correction of defective construction under warranty;

· coordinate and oversee the repair of broken irrigation lines and  installation of supplementary drainage to correct ponding on the athletic fields;

· assist DPW in the final close-out of the project.

Mr. Cramer said that the proposed Commission Letter #2 will revise the total fee payable to Downes Construction Company from $2,560,656 to $2,579,736, an increase not-to-exceed $19,080, as compensation for 22 calendar days of additional CA services determined as follows:
                                                                             TABLE I

	Initial CA Contract Term -  1095 calendar days + 10% overrun = 
	1,204 calendar days

	Actual CA Contract Start Date – 01/23/2006 + 1,204 days = 
	05/11/2009  Initial Service End Date

	Contract Overrun – 05/12/09 to 08/28/09 Projected Closeout = 
	109 calendar days

	Contract Overrun – 09/07/09 to 09/30/09 Closeout =
	22 calendar days


The proposed fee is based on the following:  Superintendant - $132.50/hour x 144 hours = $19,080.   
The 22 calendar days {09/07/2009 – 09/30/2009} referenced in Table I contain 18 business days  times a  maximum of 8 hours per day, or 144 hours.).
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 14, 2009

Page 9

Mr. Cramer recommended approval of the Commission Letter.  He noted that funds are available in the project contingency account.  The Consultant’s compensation rate of $132.50 (superintendant) is the same rate approved by the Board, PRB #09-085.  The fee for basic services is 4.71% of adjusted construction budget.  The submittal is accompanied by an Annual Certification notarized on October 16, 2009.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #09-268  – Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-268.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-269  – Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-269.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-270 & #09-271 – Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion to suspend PRB Files #09-270 and #09-271, pending receipt of a revised Exhibit A to each proposal that would described the lease premises.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-302 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-302.  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #09-306  –  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion to approve PRB File  #09-306.  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #09-307 – Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Greenberg seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-307.  The motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned.
MG:ALC
